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The regular meeting of the Haverhill Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday evening, September 18, 2024 at 7:00 P.M. 

Those Present: Chairman George Moriarty
Member Louise Bevilacqua
Member Michael Soraghan
Member Lynda Brown
Assoc Member Magdiel Matias
Assoc Member Gary Ortiz

Also, Present: 
Jill Dewey, Board Secretary



Tom Bridgewater, Building Commissioner 
Chairman Moriarty called the meeting in to order on October 16, 2024
Astro Enterprise, LLC for Nichols Street (Map 608, Block 485, Lots 6 & 7) 

Applicant seeks following dimensional variances to create new building lot and construct new four-family dwelling in a RU zone. Requested relief  include variances for Lot 6 include lot area (5,532 sf where 25,000 sf is required), lot frontage (56.61 ft where 100 ft is required), and front setback (10 ft where 25 ft is required), and side setback (11 ft where 20 ft is required) Proposed Lot 7 shall include existing six-family dwelling. Requested variances for Lot 7 include lot area (5,880 sf where 25,000 sf is required), lot frontage (54.5 where 100 ft is required), and side setback (3 ft where 20 ft is required). (BOA 24-28)
Attorney Paul Maglocchetti (70 Baily Blvd Haverhill): I am here representing Astro Enterprise, LLC who owns the parcel on Nichols Street. As you can see in the brief, I think we meet all the conditions required to get this dimensional variance, I can go through all the different elements if you want, but you do have it in front of you. I want to talk a little about this property because it is important to highlight where we are looking here in the neighborhood, and it appears on its face that we are asking for a lot, but remember this is the first step of a process, we are going to need a special permit from city council, so if you approve this tonight it is only the first faze of this, so there is going to be another review from the city with regard to this project. In this neighborhood when you look at this parcel, the way that they have it laid out on the plan, it actually fits within the neighborhood, there aren’t a lot of parcels there that have vacant space like this particular parcel and they are looking at making the best use of it. This is surrounded by homes that are actually larger, there are some large apartment buildings around there, a lot of four units, six units in the neighborhood nearby on Portland Street Cedar Street, you have even larger apartment buildings, some of them with twelve units. So I think is really important to put this into context, my point is that in this part of the city, which is close to downtown, which is close to that little shopping center that we have off of Main Street, where it is close to the highways, close to the schools. We are looking at traffic impact, but a lot of the people who rent here might not be driving, even though on the plan they do show ample parking for the two units. I think it is important to consider the kinds of people that are living in these areas and they are walkers and they are using their bicycles and I think they are proposing modest size units, so you are not going to be packing this place with 3-4 bedroom units, so again I would like that to be the mindset, I would like you to look at this variance here tonight, because I think it is important. And again, without going through everything and belaboring it, I do want to state for the record that we do meet the requirements as required to obtain the variances that we seek, the conditions that specially affect the project in the zoning district where it is located do not affect generally the other properties and the hardship in this matter is based on the fallowing, the property is located in a neighborhood with many multi-family homes of similar size as the one that we are looking to build on, the property currently is underutilized, its clearly underutilized you can see it right there on the map, the surrounding, all the other lots around it are built on except for this particular lot, it sits on a lot that allows for the requested use of two multi-family homes, they do own the adjacent apartment building as well, but the way this is cut up it definitely accommodates, and you can see by the plan the paid particular attentions to the traffic flow in and out of those parking spaces in the back, they have two driveways. I know one of the comments that I saw that was emailed to me earlier about trash storage and barrels and we do have a response for that, I will let the designer talk to you about that, but they are going to go with bins, trash bis, they do have a location between the two buildings to store the bins, they wont interfere with traffic flow or parking spaces. I really didn’t see any other comments of any particular concern, but we will address any issues that the board may have or any questions that you might have. Again without belaboring my brief it is all right there in front of you, I believe we meet the criteria, so with that being said I will close my presentation for now, I do have the engineer here to answer any particular questions you might have. Thank you very much. 
Chairman: Thank you. Comments or questions from the board?... Maybe we could hear from the engineer

Alexander Demola (The designer): The place that we designated for trash is in-between the two buildings, adjacent to the proposed building on the left side, there is enough space in that alley way to put all the trash cans and recycle bins that we will need for the four units.

Chairman: OK. And you have the two existing driveways, are they going to remain there where they are?

Alexander: Yes, one to the right of the proposed property and one to the left of the existing one.
Chairman: What is in between the two buildings? 

Alexander: That is green area there and it will be the place for the trash

Chairman: Ok, and you said you have enough parking

Alexander: We have 10 spaces 

Chairman: How many are required

Alexander: I believe its 10

Attorney Paul Maglocchetti: 10, one per unit. 

Member Ortiz: Are they one bedrooms or two?

Alexaner: The proposed units are two bedrooms 

Member Brown: If you don’t think you are going to have any issues at all with parking in the winter time, I know you have a spot for snow removal storage

Alexander: The plan that we are going moving forward, is that we are going to be towing snow out of there when its accumulated and we can not park, so when there is a big storm there will be a contract with he owner, with the condo association to move the snow out
Member Brown: Would the tenant have to be or the landlord be going by and checking to make sure 

Attorney Paul Maglocchetti: I’m sorry so one thing I forgot to mention that I want to make clear is, these are going to be condominium units, these are going to be for sale, these are not going to be apartments, and we did that because we know the city is really concerned with the housing stock right now, so I discussed it with them and they did commit to making condominiums, which I think is another big plus fort he city, because this will create some affordable units in an area where we really need some.
Member Bevilaqua: Is that a change, because it says proposed use apartments

Attorney Paul Maglocchetti: Yes, yeah it is, it is something they have agreed to do because I have been working with the city at different levels, and that is on the record that they are committing to doing condominiums.

Member Ortiz: they have a history of a lot of problems 

 Attorney Paul Maglocchetti: Landlord issues

Member Ortiz: Good place to be for sale, for the owner to be use. Because of what happened back in 2020-2021 or something like that, I actually was the one who brought to city hall and the police department to put the cameras on both ends of the street, so after that things have been getting better. We have a brand new building there now, I believe its owned by Jose Martinez who, it is really nice, the street is becoming better, but we need to make sure that we don’t pack the street, because the parking, we all know that 2 apartment buildings are going to have a lot of cars, could be four people in one because of the cost of living now more people are living in the apartments 
Attorney Paul Maglocchetti: So again, the condominiums should help with that as well, and again I do a lot of this work, you know that, and when I do these asks not always are people respond the way they did, so I do think that speaks well to who they are, you know, they are coming to our city and giving us something we really need, affordable home ownership options for some of the people who need it the most.
Chairman: This snow storage area, I know you are going to truck it off after, but are you going to be putting it in the front there? Is it blocking the entrance to that proposed building there?

Alexander: No, we are not blocking. It is going to be stored in between the two buildings, not in front of the entrance. It is where the green space is

Chairman: Other comments or questions from the board? Entertain a motion.

Member Brown: I would like to make a motion to accept the application for 13 Nichols Street, 2nd by Member Ortiz.

Member Brown: Yes I vote to approve the application for the BOA 24-28, as it does meet zoning criteria for variance 255-10.2.2(2)

Member Soraghan: Yes, I agree the application meets the general conditions of  255-10.2.2(2)

Member Bevilaqua: Yes, it meets the criteria for 255-10.2.2(2)
Member Ortiz: Yes

Chairman: Yes, so it is granted.

Kenneth and Ashley Pratt for 71 Savage Street (Map 455, ,Block 3, Lot 97) 

Applicant seeks a dimensional variance for side setback (4.3 ft where 10 ft is required) to construct an attached garage in a RH zone. (BOA 24-30)
Ken Pratt (71 Savage): I’m looking for a variance to extend my garage. I added a second floor and I poured a slab for the garage already, and it is not as big as I would like, I put my truck in there and just the space isn’t really adequate enough , and you can see from the front yard I have a shed there and I have to put my snow blower and my lawn mower in there. So the stairs, there is going to be stairs to get in to my house from the side of the garage and that is going to eat up some of the floor space, so I am just looking to extend it to make it 24 wide, its 16 right now. I got some signatures from some of the surrounding neighbors saying that they are fine with it, especially Mary Brown who lives right next door, she is the one I would be approaching on.
Chairman: And the only variance you are asking for is for a side set back for the 4.3 feet

Ken P: Yes. I still want to keep some, I want some land there so I can walk around it 

Chairman: Ok. Questions or comments from the board? **Ken submitted a letter**, The letter states what work is going to be done and asking for their support and it has six neighbors’ signatures in support of it. If no questions form the boar, entertain a motion. 
Member Brown: I would like to make a motion to accept the application for 71 Savage Street, 2nd by Member Soragahan

Member Soraghan: Yes, I feel the application meets the general conditions of  255-10.2.2(2)

Member Brown: Yes it meets the zoning criteria for variance 255-10.2.2(2)

Member Bevilaqua: Yes, it meets the criteria for 255-10.2.2(2)

Member Matias: Yes, it meets the criteria for 255-10.2.2(2)

Chairman: Yes, so it is granted. And as noted by my colleges it does meet the conditions of 255-10.2.2(2)

Joseph Rizza for 40 South Lakeside Avenue (Map 753, Block 1, Lot 48) 

Applicant seeks a special permit for the reconstruction of former non-confirming single-family dwelling after demolition in a RS zone.  The new reconstructed single-family dwelling shall exceed the gross floor area of the existing non-conforming structure by 1108 sq ft. Applicant seeks a variance for front setback (33 ft where 40 ft is required). A special permit for the extension of the existing non-confirming single-family dwelling was approved by the Board on April 17, 2024. (BOA 24-31)
Attorney Robert Harb (40 Kenoza Ave): I am here with Mr. Rizza. Some of you were here in April and some of you weren’t, so this is like part two of our application before the board. In April, we came before the board to approve a garage setback for an addition of a two story shed on the side of the building and a porch I the front and another porch in the rear, and all of that was approved, that was approved with the applicants understanding that he could put a second floor on the building, because he was staying within the same footprint, well low and behold we had a structural engineer look at the building and the structural engineer said the building cannot hold a second floor on it, it would fall in, and you need to do some work. So we submitted that report and I filled it with the board, which now dictated that we have to tear the building down in order to rebuild it, but the second floor, we couldn’t keep the first, because it wouldn’t hold the second, so that brings us into a different code section, it brings us into the code section about demolishing buildings, that section says if you demolish a building you can only rebuild the same square footage, meaning I can’t add a second floor without the boards approval of a special permit, and a special permit as you know just simply says that it is not going to be a drastic change or harm to the neighborhood to add a second floor to the existing building, so the building inspector and I worked on this because we had some other variances and approvals in April that we want to keep and we needed to come before you for the addition of the second floor, because now it is a demolition, you will notice my brief says on the special permit that, that shed is now going to turn into a stairwell, we gave you the plans, you saw what the building will look like when it is done, we submitted building plans, so we are basically here to ask your approval to rebuild the building, which will be essentially in the same footprint of the approval from April, except we are going to put a second story on it, and that is why we have to be here. So we believe that we meet all the special permit requirements of 10-4-2. The second floor isn’t going to cause any substantial harm, we are just adding a second floor to a small structure. I will remind you or those that weren’t here, we have already filed a restriction that this has to remain a one-bedroom, we are just putting a second floor on, we are not adding bedrooms, it is still going to be a one-bedroom, we had to get permission through conservation and the bord of health to redo the second, and they are putting in a new tank and a new system, so that is not changing, we are just going to put on some more area to this small cabin, if you looked at the pictures that we submitted. It is not going to be a harm to the neighborhood, traffic flows there, they are putting a new garage there that he doesn’t have, so that will take care of traffic, we are served by a private well in this neighborhood, a new septic system, this is designed to fit in the neighborhood and we are not impacting the natural environment, we have already gone through conservation, got that approval, we are going to help the tax base, so I believe we meet all of the requirements of a special permit. So that is step one why we are here, to get the special permit approval to put that second floor after we demolish that building and put the addition to the side, the porch the front, the back and the garage, which remails from the last one. Part two of tonight is we are asking for a variance fort he porch, because it is a covered porch we need to get a variance for setback and we believe we meet all the requirements for a variance, because of the pond in the back, the conservation, the wetlands, the new tank, the garage, I can’t move the building anywhere, so to enable that and have a covered farmers porch, I need a variance setback. I did discuss with he building inspector tonight, the advertisement didn’t properly say that we need a variance for a front setback, but it said 36 feet, 36 feet is actually required setback for a covered porch, we have 33, so I discussed it with he building inspector and we would ask that if you make a motion to approve the front yard variance setback could you please mention the 33 feet setback variance and then we can have that in the record, the plan is correct, everything we filed was correct, it is just the advertisement sort of mixed up the language and the building inspector said if you can do that you are deemed to give us the variance, so the only difference is we are adding a roof on a regular farmers porch showing on a plan in April, it has a porch but it didn’t show it covered, so for the porch of the 33 feet setback, we meet all the variance requirements, I just can’t move this building anymore, I cant turn it anymore on the lot, it is a non-conforming lot so I don’t have the depth I would normally have to be able to move everything back, I’ve got the pound in back, I’ve got the wetlands, I’ve got conservation, I have many reasons why I can’t move this, we really have a hardship, so I just need your variance so we can construct a nice neat looking front porch that is unique to this structure, unique to this lot. We are not going to be a detriment to this town, nobody came in April to object to this and nobody is here tonight to object. The neighbors would really like to see this done, so we believe we meet all the requirements of the zoning, of 10.2 for the front setback variance of 33 feet. If you have any questions the applicant and I are here to answer them, so we would ask you to 

Chairman: just to clarify, the second-floor piece, is not going to be a bedroom

Attorney Robert Harb: To be honest with you Mr. Chairman, I don’t know where the bedroom is going to go, but the board of health and the building inspector only lets us in the whole building have only one, they didn’t care where it was, it was just I can only have one, I can’t make this a two-bedroom. It’s a single-family, but I can’t make it a two-bedroom because of the septic system and the location, and the applicant is conforming with those requirements. Mr. Rizza, do you know where the bedroom is?
Mr. Rizza: It is on the first floor.

Attorney Harb: It is on the first floor.

Tom Bridgewater: So the septic system from what I believe, I talked to the health agent this morning, it has been approved by the state. As fort he setbacks, I just went through the nots, we had it written down as 33, it was a typo when it went out as a 36 foot variance. It is on the plan as 33 feet, it just was a typo.

Chairman: So 33 is accurate 

Tom B: Correct. 

Chairman: Comments or questions from the board? Ok so we are taking two votes on this.

SPECIAL PERMIT

Member Brown: I would like to make a motion for the special permit application that is before us for 40 South Lakeside Avenue, 2nd by Member Ortiz

Member Brown: Yes as it does meet the zoning criteria for special permit 255-10.4.2

Member Soraghan: I am going to vote NO, I don’t feel it meet the general conditions 255-10.4.2. I am concerned by the impacts of the natural environment 
Member Bevilaqua: Yes as it does meet the zoning criteria for special permit 255-10.4.2

Member Ortiz: I vote yes it meets the criteria for 255-10.4.2

Chairman: Yes, so it is granted and as noted it meets 255-10.4.2

VARIANCE
Member Brown: I would like to make a motion for the variance application that is before us for 40 South Lakeside Avenue for 33 feet where 40 is required.  2nd by Member 
Member Brown: Yes, I feel it meets the zoning criteria for variance 255-10.2.2(2)

Member Soraghan: Yes I am in agreement with Member Brown, it meets the general conditions of 255-10.2.2(2)

Member Bevilaqua: Yes it meets the criteria of 255-10.2.2(2)

Member Ortiz: Yes it meets the criteria of 255-10.2.2(2)

Chairman: Yes

Cesar Casado for 0 Grove Street (Map 518, Block 308, Lot 8) 

Applicant seeks the following dimensional variances to construct a new single-family dwelling in a RH zone.  Requested relief include variances for lot area (4,751 where 7,500 sf is required) and lot frontage (44.2 ft where 75 ft is required). (BOA 24-23)
Geroldine Casado: This is our second time here appearing to the members of the board. We initially requested a variance request, because of our noncompliance lot size and frontage, then when we came here there were concerns about the water and storm water coming to the property, which we are working an engineer to have a plan and having a solution to everything, I am going to read through the whole plan that we have. First we are going to have a soil investigation to determine the sites specific soil properties and ground water elevation to cover it size and locate a drywell system, then they are going to come up with a storm water system, storm water site design and site plan for permitting, first they are going to have a propose location of the new propose area and propose grading, then they are going to set the location details and size and calculations for the processed storm water system, the location of the existing utilities and erosion control and a storm water report will be also created to supply to the city and then they are also going to take care of the permitting or any other requests that the city departments ask from them. 
Chairman Moriarty: And there was a question from John Pettis the city engineer and it looks like he is asking a couple of questions, one about the storm water, he had concerns about it and the patio proposed for the back yard, and is most of the yard to be grass. Could you respond to those three questions, you responded to the storm water part, but 
Geroldine Casado: The storm water and then he asked if the patio would be in pervious surface or grass and we answered that it would be mostly grass.

Chairman: Ok. Comments or questions from the board? We have some people that want to speak in opposition 

Tom Bridgewater (Building Commissioner/Zoning officer): I just want to say something. So all the water issues that were discussed and everything, if they can have an engineer design it, if approved this would still have to go through developmental review and the city engineer will take a real close look at this and there wont be any permits issued until developmental review has signed off on any water issues, or anything arises we will work out in developmental review.

Chairman: Great, thank you. Could you tell us your name and address. 

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti (40 Baily Blvd Haverhill): I am here this evening on behalf of Edward and Robin Martin. So I actually came before you on this parcel a few years ago, I was not representing them, I was representing a builder that was interested in purchasing the property, so I am very familiar with he site. It is a very difficult site, it’s a challenge, I knew it then and I know it now. When we were here before you we made a herculean effort to remediate many issue that go along with this particular site, in particular parking, traffic flow, there were a lot of concerns about what happens in the winter time because it is a very congested area. and many proposals where actually the two parcels that they own, the one that they currently own with I believe is a two or three family, but with the parking and the snow removal and all those issues, you know, we made a great effort to demonstrate the plans in our proposals, and yet it was not enough fort he board to get over the hurdles. So I think this lot does present a lot of challenges and just for the record this is the third time they are here, there was an effort in 2002 for a single-family home that was denied, there was the other effort in 2021, and this is his third application. I do have a concern with regard to the storm water and drainage that was just raised, I know that the building commissioner spoke about it however building coverage is an issue on this lot, it is a small lot, I knew it then and I know it now, so I know that when we were on here, we designed pretty much as small of a footprint you could put on here, and we still had to ask for a variance on the building coverage, so I am just curious, I have not seen a plan for their house, I know that the building commissioner is very thorough, but you are not supposed to have more than 25% building coverage or you have to ask for that relief, I just noticed it was not asked for and it does impact the drainage and water issues, that everyone here is very concerned with, that the city engineer is very concerned with, there just is not a lot of land to create the drainage that you are looking for, and the topography of this particular lot makes it even more difficult, its hole, so again it needs significant engineering and design work, just to make this thing really work. The other concerns that my clients have is similar to what happened before and that is with the traffic flow going in and out of the particular lot and they are looking to do the patio in the back in the grassy area, so that pretty much just leaves a driveway for parking of the vehicles, so in the winter time what is going to happen where those cars are going to go in and out, it is already tight when you ;look at the surrounding areas and again when you look at the existing house that they have, I really don’t know, its going to cause a problem with this house,  but with the existing house, because this is their overflow parking especially in the winter time, so what is going to happen when this overflow parking is gone. I guess the ;last thing I would like to talk about is um, how talked about the open space, the impervious and the drywell system, I mean here is that going to go, its one thing to say they are going to do this, and I know they have to go through developmental review and all that, but it does affect what your decision is here tonight, that’s why when I come before you I try to have all that stuff on the plans, because you don’t know where they are going to be able to put these things, so it could affect the size of the building, where it is located on the lot, and there is just not a lot of wiggle room here, so I just don’t know how you can proceed without actually seeing that, and that being part of your decision. Lastly, so my clients did go around the neighborhood, I know they submitted a petition in opposing it last time, but they actually got more signatures, so I would like to submit this to the board.  And again ,my clients, they have been  living there a long time and they have been opposing these for a long time. Again I asked for similar relief as these clients are asking for, but in this case, I don’t think they did the work, I don’t think they did what was necessary and I don’t think that you have the information required and therefor I don’t think they meet the standard that is required to grant them a variance here this evening. So all that being said I’m done.
Chairman: Could you embellish upon the topography issue you mentioned 

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: Yes because, I assume everyone has driven by the lot to take a look at it and it has that slope there, and the water is going to go there, we know it is going to go there, there is nothing that we can design that is not going to make the water go there, so you have as much coverage as they have, you are very limited on where the water can go, where you put the drywell, where you can create this impervious space, what are they going to put on the driveway, is it going to be gravel, is it going to be pavement? I think in a situation like this, you couldn’t pave it because it is going to have to be part of whatever drain system is going to be and we need to see that, we need to know that. And again when you are talking gravel, what about the winter time, that makes it not so easy to plow and clean up, plus you have access issues, you know you are going out into the street. 
Chairman: Great, thank you.

Member Brown: Are there water problems now?

Robin K Martin (115 Grove): I live adjacent to the land  where they want to build a house. We have water too, in our yard when it rains a lot, down the back there is a lot of water that builds, so that would be a problem in any area, the houses and the lots all by us, we all see it, so it is there. And also the lot is very, very small, so I don’t see how you are going to put a house there, have a yard and patio, I don’t see the size of the lot being conforming to even put a small house on it. Thank you.
Chairman: Thank you

Ed Martin (115 Grove): As Mr. Bridgewater stated last time, last month, there is almost a 8-9 foot drop off in that back yard, and we have, right now it is nice and clean in that picture but, the neighbors next door they get water down their back yard on the opposite side of that yard, it has just been an ongoing issue, I have been repairing my yard many times, with gravel, loom and stuff like that, it is the way the yards go right there in that neighborhood, they go, and there is no relief on the back side, because our back is against Swasey and there is a hill, so there is no place for that water to run off, it is just one big gully back there. And again the parking, like I said their existing house they have anywhere from 7 to 10 cars at a time there, right now he has an empty two bedroom apartment and they are looking to build a two bedroom house, he already has two bedrooms where he already owns a house, why go and cluster up our neighborhood. I don’t know, like I say this has been going on since 2002, this is our third time here, the neighbors as you can see just don’t want it. I don’t know if anybody has ever been up there, the Tilton is dropping off and picking up, it is unbelievable, we have people parking in our driveway, across our driveway, its crazy there. But anyways you have heard it all before, so I apologize.
Chairman: Thank you. Anyone else want to speak? Any comments from the board members?

Member Soraghan: There were two points that Attorney Magliocchetti brought up, one was the lot coverage and you said it is going to exceed 25% and I am looking at the plan they submitted and it says they are at 12%

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: I am just saying, based on what OUR plan was, because we had a really small footprint and ours was 28% 
Jill Dewey (Board Clerk): You were going to put a two-family

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: I understand, but it was up and down

Member Soraghan: So you are challenging 

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: Well all I am saying is I don’t know, I mean maybe they do need it, all I said, is when you are dealing with that kind of a coverage issue, when you are dealing with drainage issue, the two matters collide.
Member Soraghan: That points me to my second point. There is an existing garage there now, and there is paved surface there now.

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: Correct.

Member Soraghan: The change from an existing garage to a new home with he driveway, really isn’t going to be that great.

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: Well the house is going to be bigger than a garage for one

Member Soraghan: Yeah but its not, what I’m saying is the impact is not as great as

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: But there are existing problems that you are aware of, so the problem is when you are granting this kind of relief, what are they doing to remediate those problems? What are they doing to make it less impactful? And again, that is always a challenge, when you are on this side, and I haven’t seen that in any of the presentations, and that really is where the challenge goes, and I get it, it’s going to go to developmental review, but I don’t know how you can do this without even seeing that kind of data

Member Soraghan: Well I guess we depend on the deign review team to protect the interest of the neighbors, I mean there is going to be run off, but they are going to look at if it diversly impacts, they are going to have them remediate the impacts. 
Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: They go by calculations and by data, they have to meet certain requirements, and that is what the developmental review looks at.

Member Soraghan: Correct 

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: Yeah so, it is not necessarily the actual impact on the neighbors, it is what the information that the engineer provides, it is all that kind of data. 

Member Soraghan: We never get development review comments prior to making a decision. 

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: I’m not saying you do. But I am just saying there are times, when you have items come before you, where the two issues are sole linked, you can’t do one without the other, and I think this is one of them, at least to see a draft plan or something, because you have to see where the mediation is happening upon the site. That is the point I am trying to make. 

Member Soraghan: Mr. Chairman, would it be out of the ordinary to ask the applicant to have his engineer provide this information.

Chairman: Sure, no. If any of the members feel uncomfortable voting on it, because of the lack of information around an issue that is of great concern to neighbors and the buildings, I think yes you have a right to say we require you to, and I want to give you a change to rebuttal, but it would be you requiring a continuance to another meeting.
Member Brown: I think the main thing that we have to take into our purview is the things that the board can actually vote on, and there are certain things that are obviously out of purview that we don’t usually, we can’t take responsibility for, and one of them is water, we want to take that into consideration because it is a big and we don’t want to ignore it, but of course that is not what is before us tonight. 
Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: It is not, but you have separate 

Chairman: A lot of these issues will be taken up in developmental review obviously, but if people feel uncomfortable 

 Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: But just to be clear 

Chairman: If they don’t feel good about it

Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: There are setbacks related to the actual structure, that which you do have purview over, and my point is, if what they are proposing causes a shift or causes a change, that is what I mean by they are sole linked, this is one of those unique cases.

Member Brown: I do have a question about the building of the house, when the owner comes back up, that I would like to ask and maybe we would have to go forward with a continuance until we get some more information back
Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: And just to be clear, is in all fairness to my client, is when  preparing to come up here when you are either for or against, without this information it is hard to fully prepare in opposition, because we don’t really have the details, so we can’t have an engineer, what is he proposing, we don’t know, and this is the time, once it’s in developmental review they lose their chance. Again that is one more point to think about 

Chairman: I give you an opportunity to address as many of these issues you feel you can address. 

Ceaser Casado: I want to go over the details and first I want to say that most of the concern I am hearing from the opposition is very subjective and we are trying to come up with solutions and what is interesting is the storm water that they are complaining about, but they have the problem right now, it is an existing problem, it is not a future problem, and when we spoke to the engineer, our plan is to address their issues with the water as well, so that is one thing. Second of all we are not incompliance with the lot size, it is required 7500 and we have 4356, and frontage requirement is 75 and we have 44, in all of the other terms we are conforming. We have 32  building stories setbacks and everything  else working for us. Now last time I was asked what is the hardship and the hardship is the lot itself. They also addressed that it is a small lot, and on that same street you have 127 Grove Street three families on .11 acres, which is the same size as my lot and you have 177 it is a .09 acres it is a one family and you have, 160 Grove Street .11 it is a two-family, you have 156 Grove Street .11 Acres that is a two-family, you have 152 Grove Street .11 same as mine lot and it is a two-family, and I can keep going, I found around 20 properties with he exact same size as my lot. The other concern again, which is very subjective, is the parking, we have a driveway, how is that a concern if it fits 2 cars, it is a single-family, it is her and myself. And um there was something else,  
Geroldine Casado: Well to clarify the apartment that we have vacant, even though that is not the subject of this meeting, but its is a one bedroom and we have one daughter, so it is not suitable for us, and that is not going to change our surplus parking. Also we understand that we are building surfaces in this lot, and like she said there is already a building, we are trying to address, and all I hear is based on desire, or they just don’t want it, it is very hard, it is very difficult, this is not the first time someone has built something on a difficult lot, we are trusting on the permit process that we have in the city, that we are going to address everything that they ask for us to do, and we have systems for that 
Member Soraghan: You are telling us you have systems, but we need something from a professional, like a letter report, that shows what you are going to do, what the impact is, what the mediation is, similar to what you would provide the development team, only we are asking you this before we make a decision 

Geroldine Casado: Yeah we did as much as we could, as far as we could, because like we already have all the drawings and everything, I already spoke with engineering and we have a plan

Ceaser Casado: We can not make an investment if we don’t know if it is going to get approved, that is why it is a hardship

Chairman: And I appreciate that, how much can we ask you to invest, but that is part of the process of building property

Ceaser Casado: Of course if that is required, we are willing to do it. We are only doing one step at a time 

Member Brown: Just a questions about parking, I don’t know what the issue would be with parking, Attorney Magliocchetti, it is a single-family home and it does have two spots on the side, right?
Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: I didn’t say they didn’t meet the parking, what I said was because of the layout and because of the size of the lot, again we don’t know if it is going to be paved or gravel, in my opinion it is probably going to be gravel, because of the drainage issue, so that always raises other concerns with the parking, I am not saying that they don’t have enough, I am just saying you have to look at it in the context of the neighborhood, that is number one, and the other thing I want to address is the comment about the hardship, none of what they said meets the legal standard of hardship, hardship can not be self-imposed and it can not be financial, and that is one of the things you have to consider in  making these decision, they have to make the case as to how they meet the hardship, I haven’t heard that in anything that they have said. Thank you

Member Bevilaqua: The stormwater is an existing problem, that would not be created

Ceasar:  Correct

Member Bevilaqua: And would also not be expatriated, correct

Ceaser Casado: Correct 
Member Bevilaqua: It would exist regardless

Ceasar: Yes. So the hardship was as I said was not us financially, it is the lot itself, so I have a piece of land that has no usage, that is number one, and second of all it is just interesting, I work in finance and I don’t want to deviate from the purpose of this, but as a professional if I go and I do an analysis of a person right, I am going to come out with an analysis, it is just interesting how a professional two years ago was saying in front of you that this is feasible, you know, approving this project which was a larger project and today he is saying oh no it can not be done with a single-family. 
Attorney Paul Magliocchetti: As I said earlier, our presentation was very different and we had a lot of mitigations, that has not been addresses here this evening, so that is how that can happen. Again the hardship is not met in this case, they do not meet the legal standards. There is a use for this, this property has always been parking for the multi-family, that is the use, it is an extension of that multi-family house that is two doors up, so there is a use. Now the question for you, is that the most reasonable use, I get that, and that is a decision for you to make as a board, but when you have all of these other issues going into this, it is complex, it is very complex and you know one of the reasons I came here, is because the last two times one of the main issues, I mean it is written right in the decision, that this board was very concerned about the drainage and the traffic issues, it would be created by building on this lot, so I don’t see how any of that has changed based on their proposal. Thank you very much.
Chairman: Thank you. You can come up and make another comment.

Ed Martin: Again, all those houses he brought up, he is correct, they are three families blah blah blah. They are on level lots, if you take a close look at that picture, that lot goes down 8 feet, you have a 23 by 23 flat roof garage on it, that he rents out, and you can see there is water on the roof in that picture, and a lot of the water is retained on that roof right now, so when he builds a house, how big is the house going to be we don’t know the square footage of the roof, but there is going to be a lot of water coming off of that roof, um to add in to all of the other stuff, yes it has been an issue for our drainage for years, but we think this is going to complicate it and that is all.

Cesar Casado: So I completely agree with what the lawyer here says, his presentation here two years ago was different, because it was a two-family house with a lot more of a parking lot, which makes the case a lot more difficult, ok, so we are on the same page there. Now regarding the water, again it is an existing problem and 
Geroldine Casado: We will create a drywell system, the water will go directly to the system, connected to the system and will all go to the same system.

Chairman: Thank you

Tom Bridgewater (Building Commissioner): So yes the water coming off the roof will go into a gutter system that will go into a drywell system, which will be designed by their engineer and it will be approved by the city engineer, if you guys approve it. 

Member Ortiz: So it is going to be better, because right now you don’t have a drywell system 

Ceasar: Yes, it is going to solve their problems as well 

Chairman: Other comments or questions from the board.

Member Brown: About the patio in the back, was there any issues with that taking up more space on the land with any of the neighbors? Attorney Magliocchetti, any issues with that?  

Ceasar: He hasn’t seen the drawing

Geroldine Casado: I don’t know what you understand of a patio, it is just land

Member Brown: Just land, so you are not building anything?

Geroldine Casado: Just land, at the back entrance 

Member Brown: Ok, cause I rode by there but I didn’t go on the property, but you know its hard sometimes, you can go on google but I didn’t know, I just want sure if something was going to be extended. Ok, thank you. 
Member Bevilaqua: The patio, it is going to be in the back, I assumed, I actually inferred some play space for your daughter, right

Ceasar: Yes

Member Bevilaqua: Because she’s young and there will be a space for her in the back.

Ceasar: Yes
Member Brown: And the only other thing I would ask, just to everybody, if anyone is uncomfortable in voting tonight, is somebody has do we want to or do we feel comfortable with moving ahead

Jill Dewey (Board Clerk): What else are we waiting to hear.

Member Brown: Right, because the only other thing we would continue this for would be getting 

Jill Dewey: We can’t ask them to pay an engineer at this point.

Member Brown: Right, we can’t ask, I wouldn’t want to ask anyone that, but I just putting it out there to make everyone comfortable, to say there are options 

Chairman: We can vote tonight. 

Member Brown: Exactually.

Chairman: Any other comments, I want to make sure I covered everybody, anyone? Ok, I entertain a motion.

Member Brown: I would like to entertain a motion for 0 Grove Street, to approve the application for 0 Grove Street, seconded by Member Soraghan

Member Brown: This was a tough one, I am going to vote yes

Member Soraghan: Yes, I believe they meet the conditions of 255-10.2.2. I also if any special note can be sent to the development team, to pay special attention to the drainage issues, that would be appreciated. 
Member Bevilaqua: I would say yes, and I just encourage you to keep open communication with Mr. and Mrs. Martin

Ceasar Casado: We have tried

Member Bevilaqua: Because they represent the history of that neighborhood

Ceasar Casado: I am more than happy to do that

Member Matias: Yes it meets the criteria for 255-10.2.2(2)

Chairman: Yes, with a lot of concerns, a great deal of concerns, and I hope developmental review will have things straighten out and clarified, but again it is a good use of a small piece of property, and I think it does meet 255-10.2.2(2), so it is granted 

Board voted to approve the meeting minutes from the September (all members approved)
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